
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 16 July 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 6, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Phillip O'Dell  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Jeff Anderson 
Primesh Patel 

 

Richard Almond 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Mrs Chika Amadi 
2. Ghazanfar Ali 
3. Aneka Shah 

 

1. Amir Moshenson 
2. Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 16 July 2015 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Sub Committee for the Municipal 

Year 2015-16. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 13 July 2015.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 16 July 2015 3 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
8. UPDATE ON COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOLLOWING SCRUTINY 

CHALLENGE PANEL IN NOVEMBER 2014   (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 

 
9. REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING   (Pages 27 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Interim Director of Finance. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 5 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 March 2015 - 35 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

26 MARCH 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Richard Almond 
* Mrs Chika Amadi (1) 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane  
 

* Kiran Ramchandani 
   
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

 Sachin Shah 
 

Minute 38 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

34. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
 
Ordinary Member 
 

Reserve Member 

Councillor Adam Swersky Councillor Mrs Chika Amadi 
 

35. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared. 
 

36. Minutes   
 
A Member of the Sub-Committee requested clarification regarding the 
question on the fifth question of Minute 29.  The Chair responded that the 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 10

5



 

- 36 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 March 2015 

Member’s question should be forwarded to the Environmental Leads for 
further information. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of 6 January 2015 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

37. Public Questions, Petitions and References from Council and Other 
Committees / Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or references were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

38. Revenue and Capital Monitoring   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance, which had previously been considered by Cabinet on 19 February 
2015.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Major Contracts assisted the 
Director in delivering the report. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report by the Director of Finance and 
Assurance, Members asked the following questions and received responses 
from the Director and the Portfolio Holder: 
 

• Q:  What plans were in place to deal with the introduction of Universal 
Credit, and the implementation of the Care Act 2014? 

 
A:  Some money from the Better Care Fund had been set aside for the 
implementation of the Care Act.  The total cost was as yet unclear, but 
Officers would be watching the cost carefully once the Act was 
implemented.  There had been discussions about different boroughs 
being part of a pilot scheme for a small number of recipients 
[...]
ke 
place, and what will be the impact on service delivery? 

 
A:  Harrow Council were having discussions with the current service 
provider about what they can deliver before the end of the contract.   
 

• Q:  Is Harrow Council doing enough to keep energy bills as low as 
possible? 

 
A:  The lights in the Civic Centre are activated by motion sensors.  The 
building is patrolled by security officers 24 hours a day, which is why 
the lights can sometimes be seen on at night. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
39. School Travel Plans Update   

 
The Sub-Committee received a report regarding School Travel Plans. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report by the Traffic and Road Safety Team 
Leader, Members asked the following questions and received responses from 
the Team Leader: 
 

• Q:  Was there enough enforcement activity taking place for the School 
Travel Plans? 
 
A:  Two CCTV vans were being used around the borough, and they 
were effective as a deterrent to stop people from parking where they 
are not allowed to.  Several “walking buses” had also been set up. 
 

• Q:  Has there been mapping to see if the plans had been having any 
impact? 

 

8



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 26 March 2015 - 39 - 

A:  Surveys had been undertaken, and the Traffic and Road Safety 
Team knew where people were coming from and could see when 
people change their behaviour. 
 

• Q:  Were complaints mapped so problem areas could be identified? 
 

A:  Complaints were recorded on a system that was searchable. 
 

• Q:  Was there capacity for schools situated close together to cooperate 
in the implementation of the plan? 

 
A:  Schools were encouraged to communicate and work together, and 
the Traffic and Road Safety Team had reviewed satellite images and 
introduced zebra crossings, which schoolchildren had been 
encouraged to use. 
 

• Q:  Regarding schools that did not have a “star” accreditation, was this 
because they had not tried t
[...]
r on the list? 
 

A:  The ownership of the list had changed hands since the list was last 
updated, and members of staff were aware that it needed to be 
updated. 
 

• Q:  Would sixth form colleges like St Dominic’s be included in the 
plans, as the surrounding area had a lot of congestion? 

 
A:  The School Travel Plans were mostly aimed at primary schools, but 
the team could review the causes of congestion and try to tackle it. 

 

• Q:  There were no additional funds in 2015 – 16 for the deployment of 
crossing guards, what impact would this have on the walking buses? 

 
A:  The Traffic and Road Safety Team had been working to improve 
the infrastructure of the walking buses and replace the crossing guards 
with other physical measures. 
 

• Q:  Would it be possible for refuse collection vehicles to plan routes so 
they did not contribute to areas of heavy congestion? 

 
A:  Health and Safety audits had been done on the routes taken by 
refuse collection vehicles, and the routes had been planned using a 
Route Optimisation Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL 
Chair 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

 

 REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE & 

FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEES 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

16 July 2015 

Subject: 

 

Update on Council Tax Support Scheme 
Following Scrutiny Challenge Panel in November 
2014 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom Whiting – Corporate Director of Resources 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Stephen Wright – Policy Lead Member 
Councillor Primesh Patel – Performance Lead 
Member 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
The report provides members with an officer update following last years 
review of the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme by Scrutiny.  
 

Recommendations:  
That Scrutiny Members note the report and the actions carried out as set out 
in the report to Cabinet dated 11/12/2014. 

 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 26

11



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introductory paragraph 
 
In November 2014 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee carried out a 
Challenge Panel review of the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. This 
followed the localisation of Council Tax Support on 1/4/2013, but with a  
simultaneous reduction in grant of ten per cent (10%). 
 
The CTS Challenge Panel took place on the 27th October 2014 and the main 
aims were to:  
 

1. explore the impact on Harrow’s residents of the introduction of the 
local council tax support scheme and the contribution it may be 
making to household debt problems  

 
2. understand how residents affected by the scheme are managing to 

make their Council Tax payments  
 

3. consider the findings of the CTS consultation to inform the 
development of the new scheme  

 
4. consider other schemes both London wide and nationally in relation 

to lessons learnt and how the findings can influence the 
development of the new scheme  

 
The panel invited and heard evidence from Council officers, the Portfolio 
Holder, local voluntary organisations and charities 

 
A response to the Scrutiny Panel’s findings was taken to Cabinet on 
11/12/2014.  

 
Current situation 
The Council must consider whether to revise or replace its Council Tax 
Support scheme each financial year. As such it is necessary for Harrow to 
consider whether the scheme requires reviewing annually and must do this in 
time to ensure it has sufficient time to consult and determine the scheme  
prior to the deadline set out in the legislation. 
 
In June 2014, at the review of the scheme for 2015/16 financial year, Harrow, 
via, Cabinet, agreed to consultation on various additional draft scheme 
models. Cabinet subsequently decided not to change the scheme for the 
financial year 2015/16, and the Council agreed to continue with the existing 
scheme at the full
[...]
ed. However expenditure is not expected to rise due to higher 
caseloads. 

 

 

 

 

 

16



 
Graph 2    Caseload 

 

 

Council Tax collection rates in 2014/15 for CTS recipients reached 89% in 
year which was also above the 70% profile anticipated, resulting in overall 
collection rates for Council Tax of 97.3% in year. Overall Council Tax 
collection rates were higher in 2014/15 than the 97% achieved in year for 
2013/14. It would appear that collection rates are settling down as claimants 
get used to having to pay some Council Tax. 

 

Graph 3 Collection Rates 

 

17



 

Progress against Scrutiny Challenge Recommendations 
 
 

Scrutiny Panel Recommendations – page 21 

1. That the Council adopts the pre-consultation exercise undertaken by 
Adult Services as a principle of best practice for all future CTS 
consultations.  
Update 
Agreed and incorporated into process. 
 

2. That the Council ensure better engagement with vulnerable groups 
including those with language barriers.  
Update 
Agreed and process will be improved when we next consult. 

 
3. That the lawfulness of the recent consultation is reviewed in light of 

the Haringey Judgment as well as the lawfulness of any of the 
proposed changes. 
Update 
The Haringey case law and guidance will be taken into account for future 
consultations. 

 
4. That the Council identify the most vulnerable groups affected by any 

future proposed changes to the Scheme through consultations, with 
a view to exempting them from charges, and highlight this in 
consultation and Cabinet reports.   
Update 
Harrow already models any parameter configurations/proposed changes 
to the CTS scheme and therefore identifies impacts through modeling and 
the extensive EqIA that is always carried out against any proposed 
changes. This process already identifies all the impacted vulnerable  
groups. 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Panel Recommendations – page 26 

1. That the Council (Portfolio Holder) writes to the Secretary of State 
and the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) expressing 
concern regarding the long-term sustainability of the CTS Scheme 
with consideration given to cyclical and single shocks. 
Update 
Letter written and sent. 
 

2. That the Council write to the DWP requesting reduction of the 
Housing Benefit Taper which contributes to the Taper rate as a 
whole. 
Update 
Letter written and sent. 

18



 

 
3. The Council pro-actively encourages local businesses to pay the 

London Living Wage which has a knock on effect on residents’ ability 
to pay their Council Tax. 

4. Update 
Agreed. This is an aspiration of the Administration. 
 

5. That the Council Tax collection policy is corrected and the 
assumption that all persons "can pay and won't” is removed as an 
approach. This Panel would like to see a debt recovery policy based 
on an individual’s ability to pay rather than a fixed point that they 
must pay by a certain end-point (31st March of each year).  
Update 
The current Council Tax policy does not work on this principle and caters 
for both those who can’t pay as well as those who won’t pay. 
  

6. That it is recognised as unacceptable that Harrow has the highest 
minimum payment (30%) of any London Borough and that the 
Scheme must be revised to bring the threshold down to the London 
average as a minimum.  
Update 
Whilst it is a fact that at 30% Harrow has one of the highest minimum 
payment for working age claimants, this was in order to ensure that 
disabled claimants, in the protected group, would have a lower minimum 
payment (currently 14%). As Cabinet recently decided not to change the 
scheme for 2016/17 there are no plans to change the taper percentage. 
 

7. That the Council should prioritise reducing the taper applied to 
working-age claimants as much as possible as it is a disincentive to 
work and encourage as many people as possible into jobs which will 
then reduce the cost of the Scheme and to the Council. 
Update 
Not agreed; While it is a
[...]
and circumstances. 
 

11. That the Council identifies the level of cost-shunting onto other 
Council services e.g. Housing and Adults’/Children’s social care as a 
result of the CTS Scheme and steps be taken to mitigate or avoid 
this. 
Update 
Officers have recently reinstated the Welfare Reform Board who’s 
objectives are to understand the wider impacts of welfare reform, including 
CTS, and to ensure appropriate mitigations are considered. 
 

12. That the Council identifies the level of cost shunting to other parts of 
the Public Sector, e.g. NHS as a result of our CTS Scheme and steps 
be taken to mitigate or avoid this. 
Update 
As per the response to question 11.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



 

Scrutiny Panel Recommendations – page 36 

1. That the Council should adopt a flexible approach at collection point 
offering residents affordable payment arrangements as every stage 
(after reviews) as an alternative to imposing a summons or referring 
a case to Bailiffs where a vulnerable person defaults once. 
Update 
The Council has a recovery policy which takes account of individual 
circumstances. However it must be noted that council tax is an annual 
charge which needs to be paid annually if the Council is to meet its 
budgeted income expectations. As such it may not be possible to 
administer effective collection without the court and subsequent recovery 
escalations. 
 
Officers will be flexible within the remits of the overall business rules. 
Where exceptional cases are brought to officers’ attention, they will try and 
provide a bespoke service rather than the automatic escalations that are 
required to effectively deal with the vast majority of council tax payment 
defaulters. 
 

2. That the use of Bailiffs should be approved on a case by case basis 
by the Portfolio Holder responsible for Council Tax collection, and 
that this approval be granted on the basis of auditable evidence that 
a debtor can pay but is unwilling to pay, and has as
[...]
ncillor Primesh Patel 
Policy Lead Member – 
Councillor Stephen Wright 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – 17 June 2015 Cabinet 
Report: Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2014-15 

 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 27 to 66

27



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report includes as an appendix, the Revenue and Capital Outturn report 
considered at the 17 June 2015 Cabinet meeting for further consideration by 
this sub-committee. 

 
Recommendations:  
To note the report and to make any recommendations the sub–committee 
wishes for consideration by Cabinet or officers. 

 

 
 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introduction 
The Council undertakes monitoring of the council’s revenue and capital budgets on a 
monthly basis, with reports being presented to Cabinet on a   quarterly basis with the 
Outturn reported in June following the end of the financial year. The attached report 
shows the Outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2015. 

Financial Implications 
These are contained within the June Cabinet report attached. 
 

Performance Issues 
These are contained within the June Cabinet report attached. 
 

Environmental Impact 
There are no direct impacts. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
These are contained within the June Cabinet report attached. 

Equalities implications 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No  
 
The report is for noting only. 
 

Council Priorities 
 
The Council’s vision: 
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 
The Council’s priorities are:  
 

• Making a difference for the vulnerable 

28



 

• Making a difference for communities 

• Making a difference for local businesses 

• Making a difference for families 
 
Good financial governance contributes to achieving them. 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
Not required. 
 

 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

 NO  
 
 

 
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
 
Contact:  Ste
[...]
 to Insurance provision (£144k.), 
and a reduction in staff cost and delay to delivery of new anti-fraud 
system (£79k) all contribute to an under spend of £268k  

● HRD & Shared Services – Savings on staffing and operational 
activity  (£63k), delay to delivery of Management training  (£30k), 
delay to change for SAP account receivable invoice /credit note 
(£28k), other staffing underspend from Trade Union (£20k) and 
(£12k) additional income from HR services contribute to an under 
spend of £153k  

● Strategic Commissioning – Over recovery of SIMS income (£29k), 
Operation activity and staffing underspend in  Performance 
Management Team, Strategy & Performance and Policy and 
Partnership  (£180k),  Local Area Agreement (LAA) Grant (£44k) 
contribute to an under spend of £252k 

● Customer Services – There are a number of variances that have 
contributed to the overall under spend of £325k.  The key variances 
are: 

● Business Transformation Programme (BTP) payments not 
required due to delays in Mobile and Flex project (£249k). 
  

● Saving on new Print contract and carried forward budget for 
the old   print contract not needed (£168k) 

● BTP staffing and operational underspend (£66k) 

● The Housing Benefit overpayment bad debt provision was 
£100k overspent 

● Access Harrow staffing overspend and reduction in 
expected income 58k 

• Legal & Governance – HBPL Public Lawdeliver a contribution, of 
£105k of which £102k has been moved to a Legal Expansion 
Reserve and  uncompleted user acceptance testing (£86k) of a 
Case management systemcontribute to an underspend of £89k. 

 
8. The under spend is reduced to £0.842m after accounting for carry 

forwards of £288k which this report recommends (Appendix 2)  

Environment and Enterprise 

9. The outturn position for Environment & Enterprise is an under spend of 
£0.508m.  The key reasons are detailed below: 

● Additional income and one-off under spends - Parking enforcement 
(£0.764m), delays in the projec
[...]
e 110 0 0 110

General Reserve 10,008 0 0 10,008

33,219 10,305 -10,189 33,335

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Update on Council Tax Support Scheme Following Scrutiny Challenge Panel in November 2014
	9 Revenue and Capital Monitoring
	Revenue and Capital Outturn - Main Report, 17/06/2015 Cabinet
	Appendix 1 Revenue Outturn, 17/06/2015 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 Revenue Carry Forwards, 17/06/2015 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 Capital Outturn, 17/06/2015 Cabinet
	Appendix 4 HRA Revenue Outturn, 17/06/2015 Cabinet
	Appendix 5 Reserves Movements 2014-15, 17/06/2015 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting

LONDON

__

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

16 JULY 2015

Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell
Councillors: * Richard Almond * Barry Macleod-Cullinane
* Jeff Anderson * Primesh Patel

*

Denotes Member present

40. Attendance by Reserve Members
RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.
41. Appointment of Vice-Chair

RESOLVED: To appoint Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane as Vice-Chair of
the Sub-Committee for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year.

42. Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED: To note that the following interest was declared:

Agenda Item 8 — Update on Council Tax Support Scheme Following Scrutiny
Challenge Panel in November 2014

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that
he was Chairman of the Council Tax Support Scheme Scrutiny Review. He
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

43. Minutes

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 16 July 2015 -41 -



44,

45.

-42 -

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015, be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Public Questions, Petitions and References from Council and Other
Committees/Panels.

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put or petitions or
references received at this meeting.

RESOLVED ITEMS

Update on Council Tax Support Scheme Following Scrutiny Challenge
Panel in November 2014

The Sub-Committee received a report which provided Members with an
update following last years review of the Council’'s Council Tax Support
Scheme by Scrutiny.

Following an overview of the report by the Head of Service — Collections and
Housing Benefits, Members asked the following questions and received
responses.

Q- Did the number of cases in graph 2 page 17 relate to the number of
people in the current year and had the overall numbers risen since
20127

A — The figures related to the position in May 2015 and had dropped
slightly subsequently. There were approximately 5800 pensioners with
the remainder being of working age. This was in a context where there
had been an increase of 300-400 domestic properties per year in
Harrow, about 1000 in total over the last 3 years.

Q- Harrow, with a 97.3% collection rate was slightly over the national
average of 97%. How was Harrow performing in comparison with
neighbouring authorities?

A - The figures nationally and for London were available and the officer
undertook to circulate the information to the Sub-Committee. Harrow
was however performing very well and had achieved collection rates
above the average for London and nationally.

Q- Had the appointment of 6 additional officers in Access Harrow for
Council Tax improved the situation?

A — The 6 additional staff had been appointed in January 2015 so as to be
in place when the council tax demands were distributed in mid March.
There had been a significant improvement in waiting times as a result
and the officer would circulate the figures. There were peaks and
troughs due to increased activity when reminders were circulated or
recovery demands issued,

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 16 July 2015



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 16 July 2015

What had the demand been for the £250k in the contingency fund and
how many times had the contingency be used for waiving charges?

The Portfolio Holder had allocated £1m to deal with vulnerable groups
in 2014/15. The first £750k was growth for the revenues budgets and
£250k was kept for the Portfolio Holder to determine and use for
emergencies for vulnerable people as these came to life.

Regarding summons costs, £480k costs had been written off in the
previous year. If the monies owed were not significant and a
repayment plan had been adhered to the costs were written off. There
was no write off if wilful refusal to pay was found.

The Section 13A hardship policy review had not yet been carried out as
welfare reform details were awaited but discretion was being used in
cases where vulnerability was found. A view to write off council tax or
costs was taken on a case by case basis especially regarding cases
brought to the Council’s attention by the CAB where financial hardship
may have been found. Some discretion was given to Access Harrow in
accordance with the business rules but control and awareness of
budgetary provision was required before staff could be given the
authority to write costs off.

There could be a potential reduction in cost to Harrow Council due to
the economic upswing as there would be less CTS cases to administer.
There was cross party concern should the economy change or a large
business move out of the area and had the Secretary of State been
written to?

Harrow had written to the Secretary of State and Department of Work
and Pensions and copy letters would be circulated to the Sub-
Committee.

Over the last 2 years there had been a substantial reduction in grant
and some local authorities had carried out a study of the subsidy to
evaluate if the original grant still covered CTS expenditure. In most
cases local authorities found that due to reductions in Revenue
Support Grant, the original grant was either not sufficient to cover
current expenditure or the amount could no longer be identified as it
was no longer ring fenced.

Harrow’s average council tax band was a couple of hundred pounds
higher than average. Members had decided not to change the
parameters of the council tax scheme for 2016/17. Recent budget
changes could result in an extra £500k pressure to the CTS scheme
which the officer would be modelling. It could be possible to consult
with the public with regard to the council tax support scheme in
2016/17 and change the scheme to increase the minimum payment to
offset against lowering the taper. However, unless more monies were
put into the scheme, making one change to a parameter just meant
that another had to be changed detrimentally to offset the additional
costs.

-43 -



-44 -

It would also need to be seen whether collection rates were sustainable
to see if there was a further amount of monies released that could be
fed back into the scheme to make changes.

Are minutes of the Welfare Reform Board circulated and was there
political involvement?

The officer undertook to ascertain whether the minutes could be made
available to the Sub-Committee. Regarding Member involvement in
deciding escalations of recovery action, this was inappropriate for case
reviews. Members formulate policy and operationally officers had
already set up a safeguarding checkpoint which was included in the
process.

How many bankruptcies had ensued so the position could be
monitored?

Since the introduction of CTS no new bankruptcies or committals to
prison had occurred. In practice, by the time bailiffs became involved
the issue had been progressed and resolved. Approximately 50 cases
were awaiting review later in the year, and some of these could be
escalated to these recovery methods if they were agreed as part of the
checkpoint verification process.

The scrutiny review had received a table of court costs which identified
Harrow as joint 10" highest in London. Could members have the
calculations including how Lewisham was able to recover its costs or
could it be considered by London Treasurers?

Costs such as staff numbers and central re-charges varied between
authorities.  Liability orders were generic and therefore could be
automated which is an efficient process that keeps costs down.
Council Tax costs/summons payments subsidised those written-off and
those that could not be collected, and overall pay for the specific work
that was required in running those court and pre-court processes to
allow the council tax demanded to be ultimately collected.

Was the public signposted to other organisations?

The Law Centre had access to the Head of Service and key staff.
Additionally, the Emergency Relief Scheme was advertised for one
year. JSA was a DWP responsibility.

Should there be a Welfare Reform Board Sub-Committee for cross silo
working?

The Chair agreed to raise this at Leadership group to see if assistance
could be provided in respect of data sharing, legacy systems talking to
each other and building relationships to make joined up working more
sophisticated. The Officer agreed to circulate the Welfare Reform
Board terms of reference.

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 16 July 2015



RESOLVED: That the report and the actions carried out as set out in the
report to Cabinet dated 11 December 2014 be noted.

46. Revenue and Capital Monitoring
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Interim Director of Finance,
which had previously been considered by Cabinet on 17 June 2015. The
report showed the Outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2015.

Following an overview of the report by the Interim Director of Finance,
Members asked the following questions and received responses:

Q- When slippage fell into another financial year, was there an
understanding of the effect on the delivery of service?

A — In the report on the first quarter to Cabinet in September 2015, the
report would include capital slippage and the revenue implications

thereon.

Q- Was the slippage capable of being used during the current year and
was it possible to differentiate between genuine slippage and what is
not spent?

A — The maijority of the slippage related to the schools programme which

should be completed in the current year. It was normal practice to
refresh the capital programme to include what was agreed plus any
changes. Whilst a lot of work had been undertaken on revenue and
capital, there was still work to be done on capital. There was a need to
be as accurate as possible in Quarter 1 with a narrative and to be
consistent during the year.

Q- What were the reasons for the position with regard to Capita being
appreciably different compared to the previous year?.

A — Provision had been made for the new contractors and the figures
reflected the natural slowdown of spend as the contract ended.
Payments to the contractor were not being released until approved by
a senior officer.

Q- Reference was made to an overspend of £1.271m mainly due to
increased demand for bed and breakfast accommodation. Why was
75% of the planned funding for the purchase of accommodation not
being spent until the next financial year. Was there sufficient funding
for the scheme and would it drive up rents?

A — Phasing over two years had been forecast taking into account an
estimate of how quickly suitable properties could be procured. The up
to date position on the homelessness pressure would be presented to
Cabinet in September as part of the Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring
report. The new scheme would be subject to review and could be
exited if not as successful as envisaged. The Chair suggested

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 16 July 2015 -45 -



- 46 -

A —

monitoring the scheme at a scrutiny leaders meeting in about
6 months.

What were the works to Harrow on the Hill station referred to in
Appendix 37

This referred to feasibility studies for access works, with substantial
funding from TfL.

Page 34 stated that HB Public Law had delivered a contribution of
£105k of which £102k had been moved to the Legal Expansion
Reserve. The narrative stated that the contribution figure was £70k of
which £67k was transferred to the expansion reserve.

The officer undertook to circulate the response to the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(Note:

The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL

Chair

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 16 July 2015



